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" PUBLIC LAW BOARD 6155

Case No. 50

Awzrd No. 50

Carrier’s File No. 1141533
Organization’s File No. 98061

NM3 Code 106
Claimant Engineer J. W. Shook

PARTIES TO THE DISPUTE:
BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMCTIVZI ZINGINZERS
AND

UNION PACIFIC RAILRCAD COMEANY

Statement of Claim:

Appeal of the Level Z Ziscipline assessed €O Engineer J. W.
Shook and resgquest ths sxsungement of discipline assessed and
pay for any and all time lost with all seniority and
vacation rights reszorzd unimpaired. Action taken as a
result of formal hezring held August 13, 1898.

Findings:

Upon the entirs record znd all the evidence, this Beard
Carrier and Employees within the
meaning of the Railway Labcr act, as amended, and that this Beard

&
has jurisdiction of the parziss and over the dispute iInvolved
herein.

By certified lstter dazsd August 7, 1998, the Claimant was

offered a Waiver of Hearing crovided he accept a Level 2
Discipline for allegedly perZcrming his duties in an unsaf

manner which caused him to sustein a perscnal injury. If he
chose not to sign the Waivaz c¢f Hearing, the same letter advised
him to report for a formal Investigation to be held at the UniIcn

Pacific Railroad DTO’s confsrzsnce room, on Thursday, August 13,
1998. The purpose of the hgzring was tc determine whether nh:ls

injury was the result of his wcrking in an unsafe manner in
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violation of cited Rules 70.1, 1.3.1, 1.1 and 1.1.2, in addition
to 1.3.1, Item 10 Rule Supplements and Amendments, Page 22 of the
UPRR Revised System Specizl Instructions. The cited rules read as

follows:

Rule 70.1 Safety Responsibilities

Employees ars respcnsible for thelr personal safety and are
accoun-able Zor their behavior as a condition of employment.
Employses must take svery precaution to prevent injury to
themselves, cther erﬁTov £s, and the public. Emplcyees must
report any cdangerous condition or unsafe practice.

Employess must be awsars cI and work within the limits of

their phys*”=l capazilizias and not use excessive force tc

accomplish zzsks. Good judgement is required in fulfilling
izilities sefely.

jOb respons

2s that 20 nct conform to the rules are

Safety 1s the most 2
Obeying the rules is e
emplcyment.

nt element in performing duties.
ial to job safety and continued

Rule 1.1.2 Alert and Atzantive

Employees must be careful To prevent injuring themselves or
others. Thev must zs alsz: and attentive when performing
their duti=s and plaza their work to avoid injury.

Rule 1.3.1

Safety Rules. Emplcyses must have a copy of, be familiar
with, and cemply * lzh all safety rules issued in a separate
book or in another IZorm.

- - . -

Systam Specizl Ine=ructicns Effective 0001 Monday, June 1,
1998. Item 1C

When there is a conili

iect, Subdivision and Special
Instructions takes pracsdsence

over Divisiocn and System
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Special Instructions; Division Special Instructions takes
precedence over System Special Instructions when they are in

conflict.

The Carrier reviewed the evidence and concluded that the
“2d rules. He was assessed a Level

Claimant was guilty of the ¢
2 Discipline under the Upgrades Policy. The discipline was “Up to
a one day or one round tr 1

devalop a Corrsctive Rcticn Plan to Modify behavior. Pay will be
in acecordance with Emplcyss Involvement Guidelines.”

The Organization arpez.sd the discipline through thes
appropriate channels and i< is properly before this Board for
Review.

On the day the Claimant injured his knee he was ssrving as _
the Engineer on Train CLVGF-I3, on the Portland Subdivisicn No.
434. At the =nd of his shifz, he was tying down the handbrake on

Unit SPY774. He subseguenzly claimed that as he was dismounting
his unit, he hit his knees cn 2 protruding belt which was on a

plate covering the chains cI the handbrake. The injury occurred
around 8:30 a.m. The Claiment reported the injury and was taken
to the hospital. He was given some pain medicaticn and subjected

(el

to a urine test, which was nsgative.

CARZRIZR'S POSTITION

The Carrier argues the Claimant could have avoided injury if
he had been more attentive and alert. They contend the mechanic
who inspected the unit after the Claimant was injured did not
take exception to either the langth or protrusiocn of the bolts in
guestion. They maintain that while the plate and bolts in
question are within the wzllway aresa they do net protrude into
the walkway. They say the mechanic took no exception to them In

this regard.
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The Carrier submits that the Claimant was guilty of the
cited rule viclations and his penalty was consistent with the
Upgrade Policy for the rules violation invelved.

CRGANTZATTION’S POSITION

The Organization asserts the burden of proof in this case
rasts with the Carrier. They insist the Carrier has to provide
either eye witness testimcny cr physical evidence as proef that
the Claimant is guilty of the rule violations. They maintain the
Carrier has failed to mest i%s burden. The Organization gges on
to cite two Board Awards in suppoert of their contenticn in this

regard.

The Organization alsc cbIiscts to the Investigation. They
say the Carrier was attempting tTo obtain information about the
Claimant’s personal injury tTo which they are not entitled under
the Federal Emplover’s Liapility Act. They accuse the Carrier of
bringing charges against employees who suffer on-the-job injuries
in an attempt to lessen their liability. They claim it is the
Carrier who has not learned thes lessons of the safsty assurance
and compliance process that has been in place over the last year

and a half.

They insist the Claimant should be exonerated of all charges
returned to work and paid for a2ll time lost.

DECTSION

The Board has reviewed this matter carefully. It is true
that employees have an obligatiocn to appreciate the complexities
and dangers of the equipment they work with daily. Normally this
Board would be inclined to held the employee accountable for not
being aware of obstructions on an engine which could cause
injury. However, the Beard concurs with the Organization that
the Carrier had the burden of prcof in this case. They had an
opportunity to present either 2z more thorough inspecticn report
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of the unit involved or direct first hand testimony regarding the
location of the cover plate and bolts which the Claimant alleged
were in the walkway of the locomotive. The Carrier failed to
establish that the bolts wers so innocuous, the Claimant had to
have been careless to be injursed by their presence. Therefore,
the Board does not find adeguate preoof that the Claimant was

guilty of the cited rules.

LWARD

The claim is sustained.

The Carrier will ccmply with Tnis Award within thirty (30) days

of its receipt.

Carol J. Zamperini, Impartial Neutral

Submitted this 24 day of Rugust, 2030.
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